
 

 

Agenda - Health and Social Care Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 Ty Hywel and Video 

Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 2 February 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHealth@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.00 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Endoscopy services: evidence session with cancer organisations 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Katie Till, Public Affairs Manager (Wales) Cancer Research UK 

Gerard McMahon, Head of Policy & Influencing (Devolved Nations), Bowel 

Cancer UK 

 

 

Research brief 

Paper 1 – Evidence from Cancer Research UK 

Paper 2 – Evidence from Bowel Cancer UK 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

3 Endoscopy services: evidence session with Public Health Wales 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 41 - 51)  

Sharon Hillier, Director of the Screening Division, Public Health Wales  

Steve Court, Head of Programme Bowel Screening Wales, Public Health Wales 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Paper 3 – Evidence from Public Health Wales 

Break (11.45-13.00)  

 

4 Endoscopy services: evidence session with the National Endoscopy 

Programme and Wales Cancer Network 

(13.00-14.00) (Pages 52 - 70)  

Professor Sunil Dolwani, Clinical Lead for the National Endoscopy Programme  

Professor Tom Crosby, Wales Cancer Network 

 

Paper 4 – Evidence from the National Endoscopy Programme 

Paper 5 – Evidence from Wales Cancer Network 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00)   

5.1 Letter to Digital Health and Care Wales regarding follow up information after 

the concurrent evidence session with the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee on 26 October 2022 

 (Pages 71 - 75)  

5.2 Letter from DHCW regarding follow up information after the concurrent 

evidence session with the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee on 26 October 2022 

 (Pages 76 - 91)  

5.3 Letter to Health Boards regarding Welsh Community Care Information System 

(WCCIS) 

 (Pages 92 - 93)  

5.4 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 (Pages 94 - 95)  

5.5 Letter from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 (Pages 96 - 97)  



 

 

5.6 Letter from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 (Pages 98 - 99)  

5.7 Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 (Pages 100 - 103)  

5.8 Letter from Swansea Bay University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS) 

 (Pages 104 - 105)  

5.9 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 106 - 108)  

5.10 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding 

the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) Regulations 2023 

 (Pages 109 - 111)  

5.11 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding 

Corporate Joint Committees and the broader partnership landscape 

 (Page 112)  

5.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding dentistry 

 (Page 113)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of this meeting 

(14.00)   

7 Endoscopy services: consideration of evidence 

(14.00-14.15)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



December 2022 

Cancer Research UK’s response to the Health and Social Care Committee 

follow up inquiry into endoscopy services in Wales 

Background 

Endoscopy services play an essential role in investigating suspected bowel and upp
[...]
chi gyfathrebu â’r bwrdd iechyd yn y Gymraeg neu'r Saesneg. Byddwn yn ymateb yn yr un iaith a ni fydd 
 hyn yn arwain at oedi.  

You are welcome to correspond with the health board in Welsh or English. We will respond accordingly and this 
will not delay the response. 

Cyfeiriad Dychwelyd/Return Address: 
Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Cwm Taf Morgannwg, Pencadlys, Parc Navigation, Abercynon, CF45 4SN 

Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board, Headquarters, Navigation Park, Abercynon, CF45 4SN 

Cadeirydd/Chair: Emrys Elias  Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive: Paul Mears 

Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol Cwm Taf Morgannwg yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd lechyd Lleol Prifysgol Cwm Taf Morgannwg 

lCwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board is the operational name of the Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Local Health Board

Private and Confidential 
Ms Madelaine Phillips 
Policy and Public Affairs Officer 
Welsh NHS Confederation 

Dear Madelaine 

Health Committee Letter on Welsh Community Care Information System 

Thank you for your email of the 6 December 2022 asking for information on the 
letter from the Health and Social Care Committee.  Please see below comments 
from CTMUHB : 

1. Whether your health board has agreed to adopt the Welsh

Community Care Information System (WCCIS)

As a Health Board we have worked in collaboration with our adjacent

Health Boards to understand their roll out plans for WCCIS.

Given our challenging position with the availability of information for
Mental Health Services, we have proposed to focus our roll out of WCCIS

for Mental Health in the first instance.

This decision has also been made in collaboration with the Local
Authorities within the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region.

While there have been concerns raised regarding the suitability of WCCIS,

we are committed to ensuring the long term join up of services between
Health & Social Care throughout the Cwm Taf Morgannwg region.

HSC(6)-14-23 PTN 6

Pack Page 98

Agenda Item 5.6



 
 

 
 

 
 

2. If so, an o
[...]
 you provide details of which stakeholders were consulted, and how any 
responses are reflected in the Regulations? 

 
The consultation invited comments from the food and nutrition industry, representative 
groups, the public and other interested parties across the UK on the proposed approach. 
The consultation document was also placed on the Knowledge Hub, a closed forum for 
Local Authorities, to discuss views on enforcement issues. 
 
There was overall support for the technical amendments to food supplements and the 
respondents welcomed the changes which were proposed. There was a request for a longer 
transition period for the change in unit of measurement used for labelling copper in food 
supplements and this was agreed and reflected in the SI. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 110



 
 

6. Could you provide further information about the rationale for reverting to a 
narrower definition, and what the implications of such a change might be? 

 
This change will provide a more precise definition of residues taken from Regulation (EC) 
No 396/2005 (on maximum residue levels of pesticides in or on food and feed of plant and 
animal origin) and give more clarity and consistency with the definition which is used in the 
legislation for general food. 

 
 
 
Yours sincerely,  
 
 

 
 
 
Lynne Neagle AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd Meddwl a Llesiant 
Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing 

Pack Page 111



19 January 2023 

Dear Russell 

Corporate Joint Committees and the broader partnership landscape 

At our meeting on 14 December 2022, the Local Government and Housing Committee agreed to 

undertake work during the autumn term on Corporate Joint Committees (“CJCs”) and their role within 

the broader partnership landscape in Wales. As part of this work the Committee is keen to explore 

how CJCs interact with, and impact, other examples of partnership working in Wales, including Public 

Services Boards and Regional Partnership Boards (“RPBs”). As RPBs
[...]

the Health Board Chairs’ objective in relation to improving access to NHS dental services. 
The wording is as follows: 

“Demonstrate how the Board has sought assurance regarding improving access to 
dentistry for the health board’s population” 

To evidence delivery of this objective each health board will need to provide data available 
to them from activity levels demonstrating the impact of dental contract reform measures 
including an increase in access to NHS dentists. 

I hope the committee finds this information useful. 

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

HSC(6)-14-23 PTN 12

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 5.12

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Russell.George@senedd.wales

	Agenda
	2 Endoscopy services: evidence session with cancer organisations
	Evidence from Cancer Research UK
	Evidence from Bowel Cancer UK

	3 Endoscopy services: evidence session with Public Health Wales
	4 Endoscopy services: evidence session with the National Endoscopy Programme and Wales Cancer Network
	Evidence from Wales Cancer Network

	5.1 Letter to Digital Health and Care Wales regarding follow up information after the concurrent evidence session with the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 26 October 2022
	5.2 Letter from DHCW regarding follow up information after the concurrent evidence session with the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 26 October 2022
	5.3 Letter to Health Boards regarding Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	5.4 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	5.5 Letter from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	5.6 Letter from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	5.7 Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	CEO10430 response.docx
	HDUHB WCCIS Position statement.docx

	5.8 Letter from Swansea Bay University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community Care Information System (WCCIS)
	5.9 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023
	5.10 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2023
	5.11 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding Corporate Joint Committees and the broader partnership landscape
	5.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding dentistry





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Health and Social Care Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 Tŷ Hywel and Video 

Conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Thursday, 2 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 14.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13208 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Russell George MS (Chair) 

Rhun ap Iorwerth MS 

Gareth Davies MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Jack Sargeant MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Steve Court, Public Health Wales 

Professor Tom Crosby, Wales Cancer Network 

Professor Sunil Dolwani, National Endoscopy Programme 

Sharon Hillier, Public Health Wales 

Gerard Mcmahon, Bowel Cancer UK 

Katie Till, Cancer Research UK 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Sarah Murphy for item 3. 

1.3 There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Endoscopy services: evidence session with cancer organisations  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from cancer organisation representatives. 

2.2 Cancer Research UK agreed to provide further information about: 

 What data is currently available on health inequalities in relation to cancer, how 

the data that is available is being collected and analysed, and where there may 

be gaps in inequality data. 

 Its views on whether non-GI cancers should be included within the National 

Endoscopy Programme. 

3 Endoscopy services: evidence session with Public Health Wales  

3.1 The Committee received evidence with Public Health Wales representatives. 

4 Endoscopy services: evidence session with the National Endoscopy 

Programme and Wales Cancer Network  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of the National Endoscopy 

Programme and Wales Cancer Network. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter to Digital Health and Care Wales regarding follow up information after the 

concurrent evidence session with the Public Accounts and Public Administration 

Committee on 26 October 2022  

5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee. 



 

 

5.2 Letter from DHCW regarding follow up information after the concurrent evidence 

session with the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee on 26 

October 2022  

5.2 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.3 Letter to Health Boards regarding Welsh Community Care Information System 

(WCCIS)  

5.3 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.4 Letter from Aneurin Bevan University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS)  

5.4 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.5 Letter from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS)  

5.5 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.6 Letter from Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board regarding the Welsh 

Community Care Information System (WCCIS)  

5.6 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.7 Letter from Hywel Dda University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community 

Care Information System (WCCIS)  

5.7 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.8 Letter from Swansea Bay University Health Board regarding the Welsh Community 

Care Information System (WCCIS)  

5.8 The letter was noted by the Committee. 



 

 

5.9 Letter to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the Food 

Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2023  

5.9 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.10 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing regarding the 

Food Supplement and Food for Specific Groups (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

Regulations 2023  

5.10 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.11 Letter from the Local Government and Housing Committee regarding Corporate 

Joint Committees and the broader partnership landscape  

5.11 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

5.12 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services regarding dentistry  

5.12 The letter was noted by the Committee. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Endoscopy services: consideration of evidence  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received. 


